

05-5104_{CV}

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF NEW YORK, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA EX REL. ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL LOCKYER, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF VERMONT, STATE OF WISCONSIN and CITY OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY INC., AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORPORATION, THE SOUTHERN COMPANY, TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY, XCEL ENERGY INC. and CINERGY CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

PETER LEHNER
Bureau Chief, Environmental
Protection Bureau

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
Solicitor General

DANIEL J. CHEPAITIS
Assistant Solicitor General

JARED SNYDER
SIMON WYNN
Assistant Attorneys General

ELIOT SPITZER
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8287

of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I - THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM UNDER FEDERAL COMMON LAW	4
A. Federal Common-Law Is Not Limited to Areas in Which Congress Cannot Act.	4
B. Interstate Nuisance Actions Are Properly Brought For Abatement Of Serious Injuries To Widely Held Public Rights.	7
1. The Supreme Court has not limited States' interstate nuisance cause of action to "simple" nuisances.	8
2. Interstate nuisance doctrine governs serious public nuisances, not localized, private nuisances.	10
C. New York City May Properly Bring An Interstate Nuisance Action.	16
D. Plaintiffs' Claim Will Not Open The Floodgates.	17
E. Congress Has Not Displaced Interstate Common- Law Nuisance Principles As Applied To Injuries From Greenhouse Gas Emissions.	19
POINT II - THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS' COMMON-LAW CLAIMS	22
A. The Political Question Doctrine Creates No Bar Where The Political Branches Can Readily Supplant The Relevant Common Law Principles.	23
B. Review of the <u>Baker v. Carr</u> Factors Confirms That The States' Claim for Relief Is Justiciable.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	PAGE
1. There is no textually demonstrable commitment of the issues in this case to the political branches.	26
2. This case will be decided under judicially manageable standards.	29
3. Resolution of this case does not require an initial policy decision appropriate only for nonjudicial discretion.	32
4. Adjudication of this action will not demonstrate "lack of respect" for the political branches, contravene any relevant "political decision already made," or "embarrass" the nation.	34
POINT III - PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING	36
A. Plaintiff States Have <u>Parens Patriae</u> Standing.	36
B. The Complaint's Allegations of Injury Are Sufficient.	40
C. The Complaint's Allegations That Defendants' Emissions Increase the Speed and Magnitude of Warming and That Reductions in Their Emissions Will Reduce the Magnitude of Plaintiffs' Injuries Are Sufficient.	45
POINT IV - NO CONGRESSIONAL OR EXECUTIVE ACTION PREEMPTS PLAINTIFFS' STATE-LAW NUISANCE CLAIMS	48
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>767 Third Avenue Associates v. Consulate General of Yugoslavia,</u> 218 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2000)	27
<u>Abrams v. Heckler,</u> 582 F. Supp. 1155 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	40
<u>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,</u> 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	passim
<u>American Insurance Ass'n v. Garamendi,</u> 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	27, 28, 50
<u>Arkansas v. Oklahoma,</u> 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	6, 9
<u>Baker v. Carr,</u> 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	25, 32
<u>Baur v. Veneman,</u> 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)	43, 44
<u>Becker v. Poling Transp. Corp.,</u> 356 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<u>California v. Gold Run Ditch & Mining Co.,</u> 66 Cal. 155 (1884)	13
<u>Can v. United States,</u> 14 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 1994)	27
<u>Caraballo v. United States,</u> 830 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1987)	11
<u>Central Delta Water Agency v. United States,</u> 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002)	43
<u>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv.,</u> 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	48
<u>City of New York v. Heckler,</u> 578 F. Supp. 1109 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <u>aff'd</u> , 742 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1984), <u>aff'd</u> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES	PAGE
<u>City of Evansville, Indiana v. Kentucky Liquid Recycling, Inc.,</u> 604 F.2d 1008 (7th Cir. 1979)	16
<u>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,</u> 315 F. Supp. 2d 256 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	16
<u>Colorado v. New Mexico,</u> 459 U.S. 176 (1982)	31
<u>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation,</u> 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	19, 20, 26
<u>EPA ex rel. McKeown v. Port Authority,</u> 162 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y.), <u>aff'd</u> , 23 Fed. Appx. 81 (2d Cir. 2001)	46
<u>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins,</u> 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	4
<u>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services,</u> 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	46
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,</u> 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	41
<u>Fulani v. League for Women Voters Educational Fund,</u> 882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989)	46
<u>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n,</u> 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	48-49
<u>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.,</u> 206 U.S. 237 (1907)	passim
<u>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.,</u> 237 U.S. 474 (1915)	30
<u>Greenham Women against Cruise Missiles v. Reagan,</u> 591 F. Supp. 1332 (S.D.N.Y. 1984), <u>aff'd</u> , 755 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1985)	23, 24
<u>Hinderlider v. La Plata River Co. & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.,</u> 304 U.S. 92 (1995)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES	PAGE
<u>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</u> , 484 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1973),	24, 25
<u>Illinois v. Outboard Marine Corp.</u> , 680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982)	21
<u>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</u> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	5, 9, 26, 19
<u>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</u> , 1973 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15607 (N.D. Ill. 1973), <u>aff'd in relevant part and rev'd in part</u> , 599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , <u>Milwaukee v. Illinois</u> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	18
<u>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</u> , 599 F.2d 151 (7th Cir. 1979), <u>vacated on other</u> <u>grounds</u> , <u>Milwaukee v. Illinois</u> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	18
<u>In re Oswego Barge Corp.</u> , 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981)	20-21
<u>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</u> , 916 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1990)	29
<u>Kansas v. Colorado</u> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	6
<u>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro</u> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991)	33
<u>LaFleur v. Whitman</u> , 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	42, 44
<u>Lockwood Co. v. Lawrence</u> , 77 Me. 297 (1885)	13
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	42, 47
<u>Maryland People's Counsel v. FERC</u> , 760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	37-38, 44
<u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	42, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES	PAGE
<u>Milwaukee v. Illinois</u> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	19, 20, 22
<u>Missouri v. Illinois</u> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	passim
<u>Missouri v. Illinois</u> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906)	passim
<u>N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Group v. Whitman</u> , 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003)	37, 46
<u>Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</u> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), <u>aff'd on other grounds</u> , <u>Crosby v.</u> <u>Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</u> 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	28
<u>Nebraska v. Wyoming</u> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995)	6, 17, 26, 33
<u>New Jersey v. New York</u> , 283 U.S. 805 (1931)	6
<u>New Jersey v. New York</u> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931)	38
<u>New York v. 11 Cornwell Co.</u> , 695 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1982), <u>vacated</u> <u>on other grounds</u> , 718 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1983)	37, 39
<u>New York v. Microsoft Corp.</u> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2002)	40
<u>New York v. New Jersey</u> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921)	8
<u>New York v. Shore Realty Co.</u> , 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985)	12, 13, 43
<u>No Spray Coalition, Inc. v. City of New York</u> , 351 F.3d 602 (2d Cir. 2003)	48
<u>Norfolk Shipbuilding & Drydock Corp. v. Garris</u> , 532 U.S. 811 (2001)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES	PAGE
<u>North Dakota v. Minnesota</u> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923)	9, 11, 14, 38
<u>O’Gilvie v. United States</u> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996)	20
<u>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</u> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	32
<u>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</u> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838)	7
<u>Schneider v. Kissinger</u> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	27
<u>Shain v. Veneman</u> , 376 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2004), <u>cert. denied</u> , 543 U.S. 1090 (2005)	42, 43
<u>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</u> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	49-50
<u>Stauber v. Shalala</u> , 895 F. Supp. 1178 (W.D. Wis. 1995).	43
<u>Sterling v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</u> , 855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988)	11, 29
<u>Table Bluff Reservation (Wiyot Tribe) v. Philip Morris, Inc.</u> , 256 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2001)	40
<u>Twp. of Long Beach v. City of New York</u> , 445 F. Supp. 1203 (D.N.J. 1978)	16
<u>United States v. Munoz-Flores</u> , 495 U.S. 385, 394 (1990).	23
<u>United States v. Texas</u> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	20
<u>Woodyear v. Schaefer</u> , 57 Md. 1 (1881)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES	PAGE
<u>Zschernig v. Miller</u> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	28
<u>Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corp.</u> , 755 F. Supp. 1134 (D. Conn. 1990), <u>aff'd</u> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991)	24
MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES	
Articles of Confederation (1781)	6
Daniel Farber, <u>Toxic Causation</u> , 71 Minn. L. Rev. 1219 (1987)	30
H.L.A. Hart & Tony Honore, <u>Causation in the Law</u> (1985) . . .	31
IPCC, <u>Climate Change 2001: The Scientific Basis</u> (2001) . . .	30
Peter S. Onuf, <u>The Origins of the Federal Republic</u> (1983) . .	6-7
Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative, home page, http://www.rggi.org	48
Robert Abrams & Val Washington, <u>The Misunderstood Law of Public Nuisance: A Comparison With Private Nuisance Twenty Years After Boomer</u> , 54 Alb. L. Rev. 359 (1990)	14
Thad Godish, <u>Air Quality</u> (2d ed. 1991)	12
U.S. Dep't of State, <u>U.S. Climate Action Report-2002</u> (2002) .	35
